is spent during such Detail. 

1.55 "FTE" shall mean the equivalent of a full-time employee' s work time actually 
spent on the performance of Development activities over a twelve ( 12)-month period (including 
normal vacations, sick days and holidays) based on [one thousand eight hundred ([ 1,800]) hours **,;, 
worked per twelve (12)-month period. Each employee utilized by a Party in co1mection with its 
performance under a Development Plan may be less than or greater than one FTE based on the 
hours actually worked by such employee. For the avoidance of doubt, FTE only applies to

[...]

either Party is granted or shall be granted by implication. All such rights or licenses are or shall 
be granted only as expressly provided in the terms of this Agreement. 

8. PAYMENTS 

8.1 Upfront Fee. Takeda shall make a one-time, non-refundable, non-creditable 
payment to Amyl in of Seventy-five Million Dollars (US$75,000,000) within [ten (10 business 
days], not including bank holidays in Japan or the United States, after the later of: (i) the *** 
Effective Date; or (ii) the date of Takeda's receipt of Amylin's invoice and completed tax related 
documents (Japanese Form 3 (Application Form for Income Tax Convention), Japanese Form 17